
Page 1 of 3   

 
MINUTES 

County Board Finance Committee 
MONTHLY MEETING 

Monday, July 12, 2021 
6:00 p.m. 

County Board Room 
 
Present: Bret Austin, Matt Obert, David Hoskins, Bob Reich, Taylor Rakers (late arrival) 
Others: Gary Farha, Ryan Niekamp, Todd Nelson, Anthony Foster, Drew Zimmerman, Bryden 
Cory 
 
Mr. Austin Called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. 
 
Bret Austin instructs to pull out any bills that look out of the ordinary or stamp to approve. 
 
The committee reviewed the minutes from the previous meeting Bob Reich moved to approve 
them as written seconded by David Hoskins. The minutes were approved unanimously.  
 
Mr. Austin introduced two resolutions:  
 
Resolution Number 2021-07-001-012 – State’s Attorney and Public Defender are requesting a 
2.5% COLA Increase standard yearly to every other year.  – Matt Obert moved to approve, 
seconded by  David Hoskins the committee voted to approve the resolution unanimously.  
 
Resolution Number 2021-07-001-013 – FFE for Sheriff’s Department for office equipment to come 
out of the new jail account for outdated base item equipment. Bret Austin stated this will not 
exceed $6,000.00  --Matt Obert approved, seconded by Bob Reich the committee voted to 
approve the resolution unanimously.   
 
Mr. Austin introduced the following appropriations before the committee:  
Additional Fund Appropriation From Todd Nelson, Public Defender – In The Amount Of $1,266.00 
To Revenue Account Number 001-411-4615 – AOIC Court Improvement Program Grant – For A 
Revised Budget Amount Of $1,266.00 And $1,226.00 To Expense Account Number 001-411-
5720 – AOIC Court Program Grant – For A Revised Budget Amount Of $1,226.00. For a laptop 
not obtained through the IT department. Bret Austin suggested taking it through the IT department 
for any installations needed for consistency and to add an asset tag for inventory purposes. Matt 
Obert moved to approve, seconded by David Hoskins the committee voted to approve the 
resolution unanimously.   

 
Additional Fund Appropriation From F. Bryden Cory, County Treasurer – In The Amount Of 
($6,355,000.00) To Revenue Account Number 213-211-4627 – Covid-19 Pandemic: Local 
Recovery Funds – For A Revised Budget Amount Of $0.00, And ($6,355,000.00) To Expense 
Account Number 213-211-5713 – Covid-19 Pandemic: Recovery Expenses – For A Revise 
Budget Amount Of $0.00 and $6,355,000.00 to Revenue Account Line Item 005-001-4627 – 
Revenue – American Rescue Plan – for a revised budget amount of $6,355,000.00 and 
$6,355,000.00 to Expense Account Line Item 005-001-5713 – Expense – American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA) for a revised budget amount of $6,355,000.00. The switch is being made for 
accounting purposes to quarantine the ARPA funds from any other COVID funding.  Bob Reich 
moved to approve, seconded by Matt Obert the committee voted to approve the resolution 
unanimously.   
 
Taylor Rakers arrived at 6:07pm 

 



Page 2 of 3   

Additional Fund Appropriation from Ryan A. Niekamp, County Clerk & Recorder – in the amount 
of $720,000.00 to Revenue Account Number 213-211-4730 – COVID-19 Pandemic – Revenue 
Payments FEMA – for a Revised Budget Amount of $820,000.00 and $370,000.00 to Expense 
Account Line 213-211-5105 – COVID-19 Pandemic – Salary Various Departments – for a Revised 
Budget Amount of $420,000.00 and $350,000.00 to Expense Account Line 213-211-5645 – 
COVID-19 Pandemic – Materials and Supplies – for a revised budget amount of $400,000.00. Mr. 
Austin stated that the county recently received a check for $720,000 from FEMA.  Mr. Niekamp 
explained the math behind this apporiation and that he worked with Mr. Simon on these numbers.  
Matt Obert moved to approve, seconded by Bob Reich the committee voted to approve the 
resolution unanimously.   

 
Discussion and approval of ARPA Related projects. Mr. Austin stated we will be splitting these 
into separate committees by project and each committee will be presenting their projects to the 
full board instead of all projects going through the Finance Committee. Bellwether consultants will 
also help in the decision making process by vetting each purposed project.  The following projects 
have been approved: 
1. Health Department HVAC- upgrade technology of uv filtration.  Mr. Austin noted that this project 
would be pushed back at least one month as they are still awaiting bids.  
2. IT Department infrastructure upgrades- to improve flexibility on virtual remote working- Cloud 
based, file sharing, IT can remotely control servers, better cyber security.  Mr. Austin noted that 
this project would be going through the Transportation committee on July 13, 2021.  
3. Courthouse Elevators- will result in less congregation of people.  Department heads are being 
given a spreadsheet made by Bell Weather for the consultants and the Board to decide if it falls 
under ARPA funds being able to cover it. Once these three projects are covered the approvals 
will be a longer process more time can be taken on approvals. Projects are being kept to local 
companies whenever possible.  Mr. Austin stated that the elevator project was going through 
Transportation Committee and they are meeting on July 13, 2021.   
 
Mr. Obert asked Mr. Austin how Bellwether worked along with the ARPA money. Mr. Austin stated 
that Bellwether would be acting as conultants and advising the Board if particular projects fit within 
the scope of ARPA stipulations.  The ARPA money is currently sitting in a separate bank account 
and the County does have the first half of the money in hand.  
 
Mr. Reich asked about the timeline of ARPA projects as they are currently working on an 
Ambulance project which probably will not be completed and ready to be presented within the 
next month.  Mr. Austin replied that these are just the initial projects and after these projects are 
approved we will be slowlying our role on the projects and looking at it more so through the whole 
board type of projects. 
 
Mr. Austin moved on to the next order of business of approval of a credit line increase for the 
ambulance fleet card and asked Mr. Niekamp to speak to the request.  Mr. Niekamp stated that 
for a matter of record the committee is being asked to increase fleet card number 3A26 which is 
a card the ambulance department uses for long distance transfers.  Currently, Mr. Niekamp 
stated, the card is sitting with a credit limit of $1,000 and no cents; however, due to the amount 
of long distance transfers they are completing, the card if frequently running into low, or no credit 
avaiable and the Director of Ambulance, John Simon, has requested the card be increased to 
$2,000 and no cents permantley.  Mr. Niekamp informed the committee that just last week a rig 
was on a transfer and when the crew went to re-fuel the ambulance, their card was declined due 
to a lack of credit.  Mr. Obert stated that he doesn’t want to overtighten anything; however, he 
also doesn’t think the committee should approve a change, like this, for a one-time event. Mr. 
Reich stated that that wasn’t the first time something like that had happened.  Mr. Austin stated 
that this is not a new additional card, just an increase to a credit limit. Mr. Austin asked for a 
motion to approve the increase which was moved by Mr. Obert and seconded by Mr. Reich.  The 
committee approved the increase unanimously.  
 



Page 3 of 3   

Mr. Austin stated there was nothing for executive session.  Mr. Farha noted that he did have one 
thing for legal purposes.  Mr. Obert made a motion to go into executive session at 6:34pm and 
seconded by Mr. Rakers.  The committee went into executive session.  
 
The committee adjourned executive session at 6:40pm.  
 
Before adjourning, Mr. Hoskins asked the committee about a couple of bills one being banker 
boxes out of the ARPA fund.  The committee approved to expense those out of ARPA tieing it the 
IT project as the boxes were required for the expansion of the basement server room.  Mr. Hoskins 
also asked about a Dry-Vit invoice which appeared to be the 2nd half of the total amount due and 
the concern was, the project wasn’t completed.  Mr. Niekamp confirmed that the County had not 
paid the 1st half, and this was in fact the 1st invoice – the 2nd half would come due, and paid, at 
the time the competition.   
 
Mr. Hoskins and Mr. Austin talked about health insurance.  Mr. Hoskins noted that the county was 
hammering through the medical budget with health insurance claims.  Mr. Niekamp asked Mr. 
Austin and Mr. Hoskins when they’d be avaiable to meet with Cottingham & Butler and they then 
compared schedules.  
 
The Chair entertained a motion a to adjourn.  Mr. Hoskins made a motion to adjourn which was 
seconded by Mr. Riech.  The committee adjourned at 6:50pm.  
 
-- 
 
END OF MINUTES 
      

 

 

 

 

  


